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What is the purpose of a CDD?

ÅAlleviates the burden on municipalities and counties to fund
public infrastructure for new land development

ÅProvides an alternative source of financing to developers to
fund public infrastructure for new development

ÅOffers a more efficient implementation of newly planned
communities; highly used in fastest growing states
(California, Texas, Carolinas, Colorado).
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Why finance with a CDD?

ÅA need exists in Florida to implement newly planned communities to meet the demands of
a growing population, and innovative and cost effective means of development financing
help meet this demand

ÅNew planned communities:

ÅAre part of the economic engine of Florida

ÅBring progress and infrastructure facilities to the State, municipalities, and counties

ÅCDD provides access to public capital markets

ÅCDD enables low cost tax exempt infrastructure financing for new communities

ÅBanks may not finance a new community because the project is too large or the bank does
not want to take the risk of the entire development costs. A CDD is a local unit of
government that provides a readily available alternative source of funding
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How many CDDs are in the State of Florida?

ÅCurrently more than 550 CDDs exist within the State of Florida.

Å65 CDDs are located within Miami-Dade County.

ÅEach CDD is an independent special district

ÅIf anything happens to the CDD:

ÅMunicipalities, counties, and the state are not responsible for
CDD obligations

ÅEach individual lot is responsible only for the special
assessments allocated to that lot

ÅBond debt is initially allocated to the entire property, but as the
community is subdivided, the debt is re-allocated to individual
lots
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How is a CDD accountable?

Å The CDD appoints a Trustee who will hold the bond proceeds and process only payments that

satisfy the requirements set forth in the Trust Indenture. The Trustee is a Bank which only serves

that purpose.

Å The CDD is required to have a Trust Indenture (a bond document) that outlines the use of bond

funds and procedures for paying eligible costs financed by the CDD. The Trust Indenture is

prepared by a Bond Counsel who specializes in public financing.

Å The CDD’s Engineer provides an annual Engineer’s Report identifying the conditions and status

of the public improvements.

Å The CDD must provide quarterly information to bondholders while the community is under

ownership and control of the developer.

Å The Bond is secured by a lien on the land to be improved; there is no payment obligation by the 

City, County, State or property owners outside the boundaries of the CDD. (Continued on the next slide/page)
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How is a CDD accountable (cont’d)

ÅThe CDD Board of Supervisors adopts, at a public meeting, a proposed budget every

year before June 15. If there is an increase from the prior year, a notice is mailed to the
property owners within the CDD (information used as per the Property Appraiser’s
records), informing them of the reason for the increase and inviting the property owners
to the public meeting where the final budget and assessments will be considered and
adopted.

ÅA copy of the proposed budget must be provided to the local governing authorities
having jurisdiction for purposes of disclosure and information.

ÅThe final budget shall be adopted no earlier than 60 days after it has been proposed,
also at a public meeting, after hearing any comments from property owners, which
includes written statements and or emails, before September 15 (if included on the tax bill
for the property).

ÅCDDs are required to have an annual audit, performed by an independent Auditor.
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CDD Board of Supervisors

ÅGoverning body consists of five (5) members (Public Officials), with same obligations as any other
public officer, which includes the filing of the Statement of Financial Interests.

ÅBoard members must be eighteen (18) years of age, residents of the state of Florida and citizens of
the United States.

ÅInitially, Supervisors are elected for staggered terms of four and two years by the landowner(s)
based on one vote per acre or fraction of an acre or per unit if the property has been subdivided into
individual folios.

ÅCommencing after the sixth year of the CDD’s existence and 250 qualified electors reside within
the CDD, two Supervisors whose terms expire shall be elected at an election conducted by the
County Supervisor of Elections. Those Supervisors are elected for four year terms and must be
qualified electors of the CDD. The remaining Supervisor whose term expires shall be elected by
the landowner(s) and need not be a qualified elector of the CDD. Thereafter, as terms expire,
Supervisors shall be qualified electors and shall be elected by the qualified electors of the CDD.

8Palm Glades CDD/GMS-SF, LLC



What has been financed in Palm Glades CDD

ÅWater Management System (including earthwork)

ÅSanitary Sewer System

ÅWater Distribution System

ÅRoadway Improvements (SW112th Ave. and SW 232nd St.)

ÅPublic Right of Way and Entrance Feature 
Improvements

ÅPublic Parks and Open Spaces
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How do homeowners pay assessments?

ÅThe CDD enters into an agreement with Miami-Dade County to be included in

the Non-Ad Valorem section of the Notice of Property Taxes

ÅCDD provides assessment information to Miami-Dade County, which includes an insert
that must:

ÅIdentify that the CDD levies the assessment

ÅProvide a list or schedule of all applicable assessment rates

ÅProvide a description of the assessments

ÅProvide contact information for the CDD, including telephone and email addresses

ÅProperty taxes are due on or before March 31 of the year following receipt of tax bill; if
taxpayer pays tax bill on or before November 30 of prior year, assessments are discounted
by 4% (including the CDD levy).
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Possibility to Purchase the Clubhouse
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Silver Palm Club

Monthly Obligation (2017)

Club Expenses $36.54

Club Membership Fee $28.00

Sales Tax $4.52

$69.06

Annual Obligation  (2017) 

Club Expenses $438.48

Club Membership Fee $336.00

Sales Tax $54.24

$828.72
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Current Membership Fee Obligation 
(Lease) Payable to the Club Owner
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Club Plan

Year Mthly Annual Club Plan Option Price

Payments Price

2017 $28 $336 $575,232 $9,587,200

2018 $29 $348 $595,776 $9,929,600

2019 $30 $360 $616,320 $10,272,000

2020 $31 $372 $636,864 $10,614,400

2021 $32 $384 $657,408 $10,956,800

2022 $33 $396 $677,952 $11,299,200

2023 $34 $408 $698,496 $11,641,600

2024 $35 $420 $719,040 $11,984,000

2025 $36 $432 $739,584 $12,326,400

2026 $37 $444 $760,128 $12,668,800

2027 $38 $456 $780,672 $13,011,200

2028 $39 $468 $801,216 $13,353,600

2029 $40 $480 $821,760 $13,696,000

2030 $41 $492 $842,304 $14,038,400

2031 $42 $504 $862,848 $14,380,800

2032 $43 $516 $883,392 $14,723,200

2033 $44 $528 $903,936 $15,065,600

2034 $45 $540 $924,480 $15,408,000

2035 $46 $552 $945,024 $15,750,400

2036 $47 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800
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As per the Current Club Plan,  Purchase Price

Å$10,272,000
ÅHOA is the one doing negotiation

ÅHOA could purchase the clubhouse

ÅHOA needs to agree for the CDD to 
purchase the clubhouse

14
Palm Glades CDD/GMS-SF, LLC



Leasing vs. Buying 
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Club Plan Savings

Year Annual Club Plan Option Price Bond Debt Service Annual Annually Savings Cumulative Savings

Payments Price

1 2018 $348 $595,776 $9,929,600 $683,400 $399 ($51) ($87,624) ($87,624)

2 2019 $360 $616,320 $10,272,000 $683,400 $399 ($39) ($67,080) ($154,704)

3 2020 $372 $636,864 $10,614,400 $683,400 $399 ($27) ($46,536) ($201,240)

4 2021 $384 $657,408 $10,956,800 $683,400 $399 ($15) ($25,992) ($227,232)

5 2022 $396 $677,952 $11,299,200 $683,400 $399 ($3) ($5,448) ($232,680)

6 2023 $408 $698,496 $11,641,600 $683,400 $399 $9 $15,096 ($217,584)

7 2024 $420 $719,040 $11,984,000 $683,400 $399 $21 $35,640 ($181,944)

8 2025 $432 $739,584 $12,326,400 $683,400 $399 $33 $56,184 ($125,760)

9 2026 $444 $760,128 $12,668,800 $683,400 $399 $45 $76,728 ($49,032)

10 2027 $456 $780,672 $13,011,200 $683,400 $399 $57 $97,272 $48,240 

11 2028 $468 $801,216 $13,353,600 $683,400 $399 $69 $117,816 $166,056 

12 2029 $480 $821,760 $13,696,000 $683,400 $399 $81 $138,360 $304,416

13 2030 $492 $842,304 $14,038,400 $683,400 $399 $93 $158,904 $463,320

14 2031 $504 $862,848 $14,380,800 $683,400 $399 $105 $179,448 $642,768

15 2032 $516 $883,392 $14,723,200 $683,400 $399 $117 $199,992 $842,760

16 2033 $528 $903,936 $15,065,600 $683,400 $399 $129 $220,536 $1,063,296

17 2034 $540 $924,480 $15,408,000 $683,400 $399 $141 $241,080 $1,304,376

18 2035 $552 $945,024 $15,750,400 $683,400 $399 $153 $261,624 $1,566,000

19 2036 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $1,848,168

20 2037 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $2,130,336

21 2038 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $2,412,504

22 2039 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $2,694,672

23 2040 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $2,976,840

24 2041 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $3,259,008

25 2042 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $3,541,176

26 2043 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $3,823,344

27 2044 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $4,105,512

28 2045 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $4,387,680

29 2046 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $4,669,848

30 2047 $564 $965,568 $16,092,800 $683,400 $399 $165 $282,168 $4,952,016

TOTAL $496 $25,454,016 $20,502,000 $4,952,016
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Benefits of Buying with the CDD

ÅIssuance of Tax Exempt Bonds

Å30 Years to amortize the loan

ÅCollection within the Property Taxes
16Palm Glades CDD/GMS-SF, LLC



Compare and Estimates if it were to be 
Purchased by CDD

Club Expenses $438.48

Club Membership Fee $348.00

Sales Tax $55.05

TOTAL $841.53
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ÅNothing Changing (2018)
ÅCDD Purchasing the Clubhouse

Club Expenses $442.91

Club Membership Fee $403.21

Sales Tax $0.00

TOTAL $846.12

Nov. Estimates
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What will be the effect if the District 
purchases the Clubhouse ?

ÅPublicfacility, does not mean that it is free to the public; on
the contrary, it means that the facility is open to those who
pay the annual assessment for the year (Debt Assessment
and the O&M assessment for all the Club members.)

$846.12*

Å*Assumes payment in November  

ÅNo Installments or prorations, same conditions as a 
homeowner/property-owner has 
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Additional Benefit of Buying
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If Purchased, the facility obligation will 
be a fixed expense and the CDD will have the 
control of the Operation and Maintenance Cost 

(expenses).
It is important to make emphasis that at this point 

there are 3 residents sitting on the Board of 
Supervisors of Palm Glades CDD
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What Needs to Occur to make this a Reality

ÅToday, the Board will be hearing your comments and voting if 
it makes sense for the community to continue with this 
possibility

ÅHOA will have to agree to the transaction

ÅDistrict will have to issue Bonds

ÅBudget will have to be Adopted. September 7th, 2017 
Additional opportunity to the property-owners to provide their comments

ÅPurchase of the Clubhouse
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Conclusion
Win-Win Situation 
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Refinancing Series 2008A Bonds

Outstanding Principal $9,935,000 
Principal Net Annual 

Single Family $13,488.59 $1,217.18

Townhome $11,989.59 $1,081.90
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What is proposed?

Series 2008A Bonds

Net

Annual Assessment

Land Use

No. of 

Units* per Unit

Single-Family 413 $1,217.16

Multi- Family 364 $1,080.90

Series 2017 Refunding Bonds

Net

Annual Assessment

Land Use No. of Units* per Unit

Single-Family 413 $1,030.69

Multi- Family 364 $916.16
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Savings:
Single Family $186.47 per year
Townhome $165.74 per year

Increase on the Principal:

Single Family $14,568 $1,079

Townhome $12,949 $    959
New Interest Rate 4% Same Maturity as the Original Loan (May 1, 2039)
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